Before using this product,
carefully read and properly
keep this manual.

ROWING MACHINE

YESOUL

Model:YS-RIPLUS
FCC ID: 2A3YB-YS-RIPLUS
1C:30451-YSRIPLUS

YESOUL ROWING MACHINE
Product Manual

Installation Guide - List of Parts

Product Specifications

Important Safety Instructions

Screensize 215 inches (1920°1080 pixels) Panel type VA
Supported software version 105 12.0 or above, Android 5.1 or above (inclusive) Curvature Flat screen
Resistance system Magnetron resistance system Aspectratio 169
Power supply input 24v=24 Size 215 inches
Wireless connection method WiFi2 4Gh2/BT/BLE Backlght type Leo

inbody )
7 «
2.7his product must not be used for medical rehabitaion

3.Keep children and pets away from this product. This product s for those over 16 yearsold only
Do notplace the equipment in damp or et environmens.

5.00 -

6 Please wear cloth suitable for exercise when using our product, do not wear baggy cloth to
preventsuck

Bluetooth Rowing Machine: 4.2, Speaker: 5. 3(Optional)
Applicable Height 140~ 195cm

Roted masimum load 120kg

Net weight 2kg

Gross weight alkg

Overall dimensions. (Length) 1746mm X (Width) S50mm  (Height) 1035mm

Routine Maintenance

Display size (H"V) 4T6mm*268mm

Resolution 19201080

Refresh ra Max60HZ

Portversion 1°USB+Type-c+TTLrAudio outsDCIN

Blue light indicates power on, light turns off when power

Indicator mode (power on, standby
" N | is off,and blinks every 0.5 seconds in standby mode.

1.Keepthe rowing machine on an ard, ventilated and fatfloor. Cover the ma
ifinactivefor along period.

2 Wipe offsweat on i cloth after exercise. Do g
toavoid rusting,

3.Regularly check the screws of various body parts fo loosening or falling out, and tighten or replace them
without delay ifanything,

4. Regularly check the resistance knob for looseness or disiodgement and reasonable resistance
valles so that the resistance value can be calibrated in time.

Tighten it promptly if nec

B ifthe seat hiovipe
the seat cushion and keep it dry.
6. Regularly inspect the power cord for any cracks or damage, and replace it promptly feeded

7. Regularly check the screw of the pedal, i loosens, tighten it promptly.

Installation Guide - List of Parts

Storage temperature 20°C-60°C
Operating temperature 0°C-40°C

Operating humidity 10-90%RH
Storage humidity 10-90%RH

Control method Five-way joystick butions

Installation Guide

B d be placed ina suitable.
position

9.0 avoid hurting your back and guarantee your safety, please use the proper way or ask for help
when liting or moving this product

10. Do ot use this product when malfunction happens.

11, Please check whether the rowing machine isloose or damaged before each use.

12.Never body part penings o
13 When using. is centered ¢
falling of.

14. Never efit ths machine or use non-original accessories without permission. The casing must

be opened by professionals, to avoid damage.
15 For the product's emergency disengagement, passage, and simplicity of use, the product
Should have at least 0.6 meters of free space al around,

16. Incorrect or excessive training may cause injury.

I

18. Keep the body hydrated as needed during exercise.

1 d
byadoctor, never s y b
20.1fyou while a
docar,

sis or disabled

heart disease, lumbarsp

22, The weight of the user must not exceed the maximum load.
23. Carry out preventive maintenance regularly.
24. Please use the equipped power adapter. Replacement of the power adapter without
consultation may cause serious consequences.

Installation Guide

ion Guide - List of Parts
STEPL: Check of parts
NO. Name Quantity Picture

Vain frame 1
Front oot tube 1

3|l @ Rear foot tube: 1

5 Pedal et lefyright 1

3

3

3

g

3| ® Siderals 1 >

Manitor holder

Frontspeaer A \ o
® Dislay screen \ |:|
@ 24 2A
® power adapter L

Seated cushion 1

Installation Guide

Installation Guide

NO. Name Quantity Picture NoO. Name Quantity Picture
=
N 2 Lshaped hesagon
Seat cushion 2 A w B
2
e 4 Lopecrosshead
5 Pedal rotating i = | B hexagon wrench 64 !
® bar pole SN =4
S| ¢ | wituncionatwrench | 2
@ Pedal limitlever 1 S z
- S — .
3| ® Monitor fing parts 1 m wrench 8¢
z N *Some fixing screws are pre-locked on the corresponding parts at the factory.
| ® Speakerount ! Please remove them before installing the corresponding parts during assembly.
é ject to actual conditions.
g
2 Plum blossom knob 1 £
&| @ | saltheaelasticpn 1 PN
® | cocamate | 1 4)
o CroLightning
- data cable 1
5 | Philiphead screw
D | withpadnia x 10 8 (=]
@ Spare parts 1

STEP 6: Install the ball head elastic pin

Screw the ball-head elastic pin (12 1.75) ® into the round hole on the slide rail,
following the direction of the arrow. Ifit gets stuck, shake it up and down to help the
pin's head enter the hole. Then, tighten it with a multi-function wrench (C).

STEP 8: Install the pedals

Use 2 multi-function wrenches (C) to remove the M12 cap nut pre-locked on the
pedal rotating bar pole®, Only one side needs to be unscrewed.{Although both sides
can be unscrewed if necessary)

rench ()

Ball-head elastc pin (12X 175)

STEP 7:Install the plum blossom knob

LFirst, hold the arrow with your left hand and screw the plum blossom knob
(M12 1.75) @ into the hole with your right hand. (Note: When you fold and
use it again, you must repeat this installation step)

Plum blossom knob(M12x 175)

[ wrench (C)
Cap nutM12

Foot pedal rcfating bar

2.nsert the foot pedal rotating pole® into the hole of the right pedal assembly, and then
into the hole of the main frame (0. Insert the left pedal into the hole of the pedal rotating
pole®Finally, use 2 multi-function wrenches (C) to tighten the 2 M12 cap nuts.

Capnuth12

Right pedal
Foot pedal rotating pole

STEP 2: Install the front foot tube

1. Use L shaped hexagonal wrench 5% (A] to remove the 2 hexagon socket head
screws (M8 45) and flat washers DB pre-locked on the front foot tube ;

2 Align the holes of the front foot tube (@ with the holes at the bottom of the main frame @,
screw the removed hexagonal round head screws (M8 45) and flat washers D8 in
sequence by hand, and then tighten them with L-shaped hexagonal wrench 5# (A).

L-shaped hexagon wrench 5¢(A)
Heragon socketscrew &S

Pay ttention to disinguish
the front and rear fot ube.

Plesse mtal  outuar

STEP 3: Install the rail assembly

1. Use L-shaped hexagon wrench 5¢ (3) and L-type cross head hexagon wrench 6¢(8)

to remove flat round head sc ) and the hexagon
socket lat round head screws (sub screw) (M8 12) pre-locked on the main frame (¥

2.Installthe slide rail ® into the main frame (D in the direction of the arrow,
andfinally use L-shaped hexagon wrench 5 (A) and L-type cross head hexagon wrench 6¢(8)
totighten the hexagon socket fat round head screws (female screw) (1090}

andthe hexagon socket flat round head screws (sub screw) (M8 X 12).

L L

Lshaped hexagon  L-type cross head
wrench 5#(A) exagon wrench 64(5)

on socket flat round head
male screw) (10X90]

Hexagon socketflat ound head
screws sub screw) (M8 X 12)

Installation Guide

STEP 4: Install the seat cushion sliding assembly

1. Use L-shaped hexagon wrench 5 (4 to remave the 4 hexagon socket head screws (MBX 12)
and flat washers DB pre-locked on the seated cushion ©;

2.Align the seat cushion  and the seat cushion sliding assembly @ with the holes,
and use Lshaps 5# (A totighten the 0

and flat washers DE;

(M8x12)

Lshaped hexagon wrench 5#(4)

Flat Washer D&

Jgon socket head screw MBi12

3.Use L-shaped hexagon wrench 5 (3) to remove the hexagon socket head screw (M8X12),
flat washer D8, hexagon socket round screw (M8 12) and buffer block pre-locked on the
slde rails &

4. L-shaped hexagon wrench 5fi(A)
[

i =

Flat washer D8

Hexagon socket head screw MBx12

Buffer block

Hexagon sacket round screw M1E

Installation Guide

4.nstallthe seat cushion sliding assembly ® into the slide rail ®)in the direction of the arrow,
(Note: install i then use the Lshaped
hexagon wrench 5¢ (A)to tighten the hexagon socket ruond screw (M8 16) and the bufer block.

Lshaped hexagon wrench 5#(A)

Buffer block

Hexagon sacket round screw MB15.

STEP 5: Install the rear foot tube

1. Align the rear foot tube @ with the hole o the slde rail 6, and tighten the 3 hexagon socket
ead screws (M8 12) and flat washers D8 with an L-shaped hexagon wrench 5 (A

Lshaped hexagon wrench 5#(A)

Pay attentionto disinguish
the front and rea oot ube.
The ear foot tube s equipped
Witha foot pad adjustment

b

Installation Guide

STEP 9: Install the pedal limit rod

1. Use an L-type cross head hexagon wrench 6#(B) to remove the cross pan head
screw (M6 10) pre-locked on the main frame (1), insert the pedal limit lever® into the
main frame (D in the direction of the arrow, push the retaining ring into place, and then
use an L-type cross head hexagon wrench 6#(B) to tighten the cross pan head screw
(M6 10).

Ltype cross head
hexagon wrench 6¢(B)

Pedal limit lever

Cross pan head screw M6x10

STEP 10: Install the monitor stand

1. First remove the upper decorative cover, use L-shaped hexagon wrench 5¢ (A)to _
remove the 4 hexagon socket head screws (M8 12) pre-locked on the main frame (D,
Connect the wires and insert them into the sheet metal holes. Align the monitor holder®
with the holes on the main frame (D and use the L-shaped hexagon wrench 5t (A) to
tighten the 4 hexagon socket head screws (M8 12). Finally, slightly open the notch

of the upper decorative cover and snap it into place.

Monitor stand

STEP 11: Installing screen and speakers

1.Take out the monitor fixing piece @ (The side with the sticker is facing up),

and use the L-type cross head hexagon wrench 61 (B) to lock the 4 cross pan head

screw with washer(M4 X 10) @ until they are tight (* Please placethe screen flat on

the desk and avoid contact with hard objects to prevent damage to the screen);
Cross pan head screw with washer M4 10

7

Ltype cross head
hexagon wrench 6#(8)

2. Align the speaker holder @ with the slot of the front speaker (), use a L-type
cross head hexagon wrench 6 (B) to tighten the remaining 4 cross pan head
screws with washers (M4 10) @ until they are secure.

Hl

B2
L-shaped hexagon wrench S#(A]  Upper decorative cover L-type cross head
hexagon wrench 6#(8)

Cross pan head screw with washer M4 X 10

Front speaker

3. Align the speaker assembly with the slot of the screen assembly and insert the
buckle connection;

4. Loosen the hexagon socket head screw(M8 X 16) pre-installed on the monitor
holder ® with an L-type cross head hexagon wrench 6(B), and then remove the
upper connecting seat;

5. Insert the screen and speaker components assembled in the previous step into the
monitor holder ® Next, place the upper connecting seat and secure it with the
hexagon socket round screw (M8 16). Use a L-type cross head hexagon

wrench 6 (8) to tighten the screws untilthey are secure.

L ;

L-type cross head
hexagon wrench 6¢(8)

Hexagon socket
round screw MBX 16
Upper connection seat



https://manuals.plus/m/fcb96a936f50de32fc506c0a4d6fd1c72b3cb1671e519bd40c2e518e02c7fc3d

Installation Guide

Installation Guide
(for reference only, subject to the actual product)

How to store Precautions How to adjust the screen
STEP 12: Installation of connection cable A srery oo BTt s o 41250198 il up ol e Check screan Screen Adjustment:

1. We recommend first insert the signal port ) and power port (d) of the speaker
itoth ack a the bottom o he bac fth manior, then lug the power por )
and signal port (b) of the monitor into the jack at the bottom of the back of the monitor.

Beute toplug them in gl (Matching thecolors and specifications of the sockets.

Ensure that the power cord is properly inserted and securely fastened);

2. Select the appropriate full-featured C to C data cable (which supports DisplayPort
(DP) signal output)and insert it into the Type C jack under the monitor(Secure any
excess wire with velcro);

3.Connect the power adapter ( to the power jack at the rear under the frame
Make sure the indicator ight s on continuously.(Use only the standard power
adapter, using an adapter may lead

Signal port(b) Power port (d)

Note: Do not plug or unplug the monitor's
interface without cutting off the power supply.
Please unplug the power when not in use.

How to adjust the speakers (Optional)

Please check whether the screws n various parts of the machine are
tightened before use.

The screen supports 360 degrees of rotation,
allowing it to rotate 180 degrees clockwise or
counterclockwise.

(Here, the Ltypecrosshead hexagonwrench 64(3)
can be used totighten/loose]

180 degrees clockwise

180 degrees
Counterclockwise

Resistance kno
(Please adjustthe resistance appropriately
according to your exercising needs.)

Statement:

This manual contains the functional introduction and operating instructions as
much as possible when printed. owever, due to ongoing improvements in hardware,
software, and design, there may be differences between this manual and the product
you purchased,

Inthe event of any discrepancies in appearance, interface, or color,

please refer to the actual product.

APP usage instructions

ith your left hand and hold i, lft the side rail assembly with
your ighthand, hen releasethe bl head elastic pin (12X LT5), I he side ra
assembly® with your right , indicating that t s in pwdu»

N: please hold the seat well to slippi
suddenly; please place it out of reach of children, and the tail of the fuselage can stand
against the wall,

d hear a

tap" s

Ball-head elastic pin (12X 175) =

2. Afte folding, tur the removed plum blossom knab(M12X 1.75) 8 clockwise to prevent it
from being lost

Note: When unfolding the owing machine, please hold the hande of the lide rail
firmly 3

Plum blossom knob{M12X L75)

About wired projection screen

After installation, check whether the screen falls when turned upside down.

Ifthis happens, use the L-shaped hexagonal wrench 8# (D)and the multi-function
wrench (C) to tighten it as shown in the figure. (fitis loose during use or the joint
needs to be adjusted, follow these steps to make the necessary adjustments)

nchic)

About display interface

1. Press and hold the "OK" key for 6 seconds to power off the phone,

and for 1-2 seconds to power it on.

2.When the monitor is powered on and a signal is detected, press the "OK" key

press the "OK" key within 1 second to open the main menu

3. Use the "Directional” key to navigate the main menu and select the desired item

forajustment. Aterselecting the e ress the "OK” ke o aust . Press the
K€ ey gl save changes and retum o the previous meny

s g nold e et hocien key for 10 seconds to display

5. After confirming the adjustment, move the joy

current option,

e version number.
ko the e to ot the

Operations to close the data window during screen projection:

1. Connect the screen projector and start projecting.

2. Press the "OK" key to access the main menu

3. Use the remote to scroll down and select settings, then scroll right to enter the
Settings menu.

45croll down using the remote to select "BikeOsd," and then scrollright to enter
the "BikeOsd" setting interface.

" and press the "Confirm" key to select this option.

€ Strol eft three times continuously Ling he remote 1t e main men

& (OK key)
(o)

v

way joystick buttons)

Correct usage

Audio function operation

USB 5V power cable. AUX audio input cable

et e Congiton | Gperatonsieps i ETa—
o il
Fowerof o
. The speskergoes o ep G
Sieoproce | Seopsste — e
Volume up [ — ot sy oaion
A T p— i
e soneron | swichinemodets |1 e
Booth mose
o |epe o i P,
: Poneron | EEnhe et e SIS
S
Shatosi
oscomected | Comeces | SoEIp9TE |1 nnurcmetone i)
e e
Recomnected | aratuin |k oy comee
o e .
b i 5
sttt mace,[(nerocmods
pleCick he bULon on| G o narearsprakers | uccessione | RedleD
PowerOn | one. front and rear | paiing record, volume restoed to default | (rello) | saysan

Note: When your phon
please switch the speaks

via Bluetooth and conr

AUX mode.

Wrong usage

APP installation registration
You can scan the QR code below to download the AP and register an APP account.

1.5can the QR code and

2. Enter the APP login page 3. Register an APP account
download the APP

Connect devices
‘When using for the frst time, click the T+ in the upper right corner of the Home,
orenter the course and connect the device according to the interface prompts.

4.Enter the APP homepage 5.5earch for devices
or subsequent use, ust pull the device and open the sparts made or course of the APP to
automatically connect

Please ensure that the Bluetoath of your phone/tablet is turned on

The device does not support simultaneous connection of multiple mobile phon

Please confirm that no other users are connected to the device at this time before use.
After shutting down, Bluetooth will be automatically disconnected.

n addition to connecting with YESOUL FITNESS APP, Bluetooth can also be connected
with Kinomap and sof

Kinomap

How to adjust rowing machine

Installation instructions for wired screen projection:

1. Take out the data cable,

Note: There are two data cables for Android and i0S included in the package
Please use the appropriate one according to your phone model;

2. Connect the Type-C interface of the data cable to the screen;

3. Connect the Type-C or Lightning interface of the data cable to the phone.
Note: Android phones need to support DisplayPort (DP) signal output in order
to use the wired screen projection function normally.

105

Android

Warm up

Error 1: Rowing with the forces of arms only

Correct action analysis: 6

of the rowing force comes from the
power of the feet. Of the remaining 40%, 20% comes from the
comes from the arms,

egs, utilizing the explosive
wer body, and only 20%

Error 2: Simultaneous forces of both legs and arms and hip

Cortect action analysis: In fact, rowing consists of three steps: both legs - hip - both arms
Apply forces first via the legs, and then slowly move the hip back. When the shoulders

exceed the pelvis, pull the handle via both hands, keep the body a little backward, and

straighten your legs slightly, until both ends are close to the chest. Return to the starting

point and repeat the aforesaid steps.

Error 3: Curved back

This is particularly likely to occur to those who are prone to hunchback while standing.
Correct action analysis: Keep the back straight, engage the abdominal muscles, and relax
the shoulders to maintain a neutral spine position.

Error 4: Excessive stretching

For extreme stretching, the operator may keep the hip too close to heels, thus making the
calves not perpendicular to the ground and the head and shoulders exceeding toes
Correct action analysis: Keep the calves perpendicular to the ground, straighten and relax
both arms, and make the body a lttle forward

Common faults and troubleshooting

Common Fault Solution

Obstruction of slide | Clean dust or foreign matters on the surface of the slide ail or the
rail ley in contact with the slide rail under the s

Abnormal noise

Gonguse Check whether the screws of the body are loose.

Body level adjustment

There are two adjustable foot pads at the bottom of the rear foot tube.
Rotate the foot pads to adjust the height the device is balanced and does
not wobble.

Position adjustment

Lift the rear foot tube and use the moving pulley of the front foot tube
to move the product freely or place it in a suitable position.

<= o> 30°

e

exercsing, s best o do stretching exercses
m muscles stretch more easi mup orS

u) 10 minutes fi top and stretcl
Ciimen oy 10 ke o mere o ach g i ot
at the end of the exercise.

rioes as far as possible, while
relaxing your back and shoulders Keep this posture for 155
and thenrelax. Repeat the exercise three times.

Stretched parts: Ligaments,internal parts of knees, andback.
(seeFigure 1]

2Ligament strelchmg exercise
withone egs
ooy donh
leg Touch your toesa
and

ar as possible.
then relax. Bxercise both legs three times, res
Stretched parts.Ligaments, back and groin. (5

3
3.Calf/heel stretching exercise
Hold your hands against the wal, arms straight, body dowin, one
oot n front one foot behind, hol for 15 seconds . (See Fgure 3) 4
4.Quadriceps femoris stretching exercise
I fo balance and the other

our oot Pullyour el ascoseto
parts: Quadriceps and hip mu
5.Inner thigh stretching exercise

Sitwith the soles of your eet to
Makeyourfect asclose as possible (o the groin. Keep this posture

or 155 and then relax. Repeat h<y»r\selweerme* Stretched
parts: Quadriceps and hip muscles. (See Fig

ther and your knees turned out.

Note: This product s afll-body training equipment,
please follow the above steps to perform warm-up exercises

Display interface description:

Excercise time  Instantaneous power Resistance

o -

Paddle frequency  Single exercise mileage Calories per exercise

Thisnteracewil appearunder
he following circumstances:

1 Waitingfor screen casting
2. The access device does not
support screencasting
3ip
acbessanirusted devices.

Screen casting connection

FECEH =

1.Preparation stage
Relax the shoulders, straighten the arms and back, and bend the knees until the calves
are perpendicular to the slide rail

2.Start stage
Push the pedals with the soles, with the arms straightened.

<

3.0peration stage
Pull the handle to under the ribs and fully straighten the legs.

4.Repetition stage
When the body leans completely forward and the arms are rel
slowly bend the knees again and repeat the previous steps.

and straightened,



FCC Statement

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment . This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator& your body. This transmitter must not
be located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

ISED RSS Warning

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le pr € sent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ISED applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autoris € e aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) 'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) I'utilisateur de 'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio € lectrique subi, m € me si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

ISED RF Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator& your body.This transmitter must not
be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Le rayonnement de la classe b repecte ISED fixaient un environnement non contrél € s.Installation et mise en ceuvre de ce mat € riel devraitavec € changeur distance minimale entre 20 cm ton corps.Lanceurs ou ne peuvent pas coexister cette
antenne ou capteurs avec d’ autres.

Note : This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



